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Engagement summary

The purpose of this document is to summarise community
feedback received about the Botanic Garden ki Paekaka to city
proposal. The large amounts of information from the
community have been presented in themes and graphs to give
councillors, officers, stakeholders, and the community a sense
of the feedback. We’ve summarised all data and information
provided to us during the consultation period. Unlike research,
no representative adjustments or sampling has been done
based on demographics; instead, we present all information
and provide transparency about who provided feedback.

As part of decisions made in June on the Long-term Plan 2021-
2031, Councillors agreed to invest $226 million in a safe,
connected bike network for the city. Paneke Poneke is the new
plan for how the network will be developed and changes made
quickly - to make things safer and easier for more people of all
ages and abilities to bike (or scoot), and to reduce transport
carbon emissions as part of Te Atakura, the city’s climate
action plan. The Botanic Garden ki Paekaka to city project is
one of the first following the adoption of Paneke Poneke in
March 2022.

This consultation is the latest phase of ongoing work with
stakeholders and the community. Over 700 pieces of feedback
informed the designs that went out for consultation. Detailed
information has been available on the website since March
2022. The community have had opportunities to engage with
the project through webinars, meetings, and drop-in sessions.

We consulted with the community between 5 to 26 July 2022.
We sought feedback about the specific bike and bus route
changes could bring. In total, we had 634 individuals and
organisations provide feedback directly on the proposal.

Generally, people who provided feedback were very
supportive of the proposed changes. 75% of submitters
strongly supported or supported the proposed street changes.
84% of submitters believed that it is very important or
important to make street changes so that buses faster and
more reliable and 76% responded that it was either very
important or important to have a connected network of bike
routes across the city. The main concerns were around the
removal of parking, the shared bus and bike lane, and
operating times of the clearway.

We received a lot of detailed information about the specific
routes and connections described in the plan. They have been
summarised in this report.



Wellington City Council

Engagement
How many responses did we get?

63 8 This includes:

17 submissions that came from organisations
Responses

This report includes all submissions received between 4 July and 26
July 2022. 3 late submissions were considered by the project team and
presented to Council but not included in this summary

Number of daily submissions over duration of engagement:
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What people thought
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How people felt about the proposed changes

Do you support the proposed changes to the Botanic Garden ki Paekaka
to city route? [These include traffic resolution TR134-22]

n= 614

Strongly support

Support

Neutral
Oppose
B Strongly oppose

B Don't know

Thinking about the city's goals to reduce carbon emissions, improve safety,
accommodate growth and increase transport choices. The long-term impact of
the proposed changes to these routes will be:

n= 612

q Very positive

Positive
Neutral
Negative

B Very negative

Don't know

75% of respondents support or
strongly support the proposed
changes.

23% oppose or strongly oppose
the changes.

76% of respondents think this
proposal will have a positive or
very positive long-term impact.

15% think this proposal will
have a negative or very negative
long-term impact.
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How important is it to have a connected and
complete network of biking routes across the city?

n= 613

Very important

Important

Moderate importance

Low importance

B Not important

Don't know

76% of respondents believe it is
important or very important to
have a connected and complete
network.

19% believe it is of low importance
or not important.
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How important is it to make street improvements
so buses are quicker and more reliable?

n= 613

oy Very important

Important

Moderate importance

Low importance

B Not important

Don't know

84% of respondents believe it is
important or very important to
have a connected and complete
network.

6% believe it is of low importance
or not important.
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Relationships to the area

What is the main relationship you have to the area?
n= 615

m | travel through the area
m | work in the area
M| live in the area
walking etc.)
| visit the area (e.g. to see friends or businesses)
H | live in Wellington
H | own or manage a business in the area
m | drop my kids at childcare, school or education in

the area
B | go to school or education in the area

H | don't have arelationship to the area

How do you normally travel along this route?
n= 610

M Bicycle

M Bus

M Car/Van
Commercial vehicle (e.g. van or truck)
E-scooter, skateboard etc

B Motorcycle or motor scooter

B Walk/run

| do recreational activities in the area (e.g. running,

34% of respondents state
their main relationship is to
travel through the area.

35% of respondents mainly
use a car/van to travel along
the route.
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Level of support for the proposal based
on ‘main relationship’ to the area

n= 611
100%
90%
1
80%
16
70%
60%
50% B Strongly support
10 Support
40% PP
2 Neutral
30% al
= ¥ Oppose
20% B Stongly oppose
® Don't know
10%
0%
I d(? I drop'my kids Igoto Ilive in the Ilive in Iown or I travel I visit the area Iwork in
rec1.'e€1t-10n.a1 at childcare, school or area Wellington manage a through the (e.g. to see the area
activities in school or education business in the area friends or
the area (e.g. education in in the area area businesses)
running, the area

walking etc.)
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Thinking about the proposed changes and the different
ways people use the area, what do you think the impact
of the changes will be for people when they are:

What everyone thought the impacts would be for different groups

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

177

228

141

Walking

234

228

88

Busing

68
142
364
222
132
: H
Riding bikes Driving
vehicles/or
riding
motorbikes

219

173

57

Living in the
area

| 162 | 15
190
153
194 e
167 Very positive
Positive
101 Neutral
69 75 Negative
B Very negative
Don't know
Working/ Visiting a Living with
owning a businessinthe  mobility/
business in the area accessibility
area issues

10



How people feel about the impacts
of the proposed changes based on
their primary mode of travel
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What is the main way you travel along this route?

People walking/running

B Walk/run

People who primarily walk/run along the route thought the
impacts for different users would be...

100% -
90% I
16
80%
70% 22
42
34

o 34 26 .
60% ® Very positive
o, 37 ey
50% 27 19 Positive
40% - Neutral
n " Negative
30%
24 ' 9 B Very negative
9 e N He 1
20% 20 19 14 : ®Don't know
' - 12
0% e e e 6
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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What is the main way you travel along this route?

People using the bus

HBus

People who primarily use the bus on this route thought the
impacts for different users would be...

100%
90% .
80%
20
70% 20
26

60%

20 ® Very positive
19 "
50% 31 Positive
31 16
40% Neutral
9 m 12 — = Negative
30% 21 .
-~ W Very negative
o,
20% 15 8 ®Don't know
0% o 6 | Ea 12 1 N
v == A KN
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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What is the main way you travel along this route?

People on bikes

H Bicycle

People who primarily bike along the route thought the
impacts for different users would be...

100%
90% I
80% -
70% 65
60%
g9 | .

71 ® Very positive
50% ' Positive
85 :
40% 2 67 % Neutral
86 LS a " Negative
30% 79 35 _
: B Very negative
(o) | | . .
— ‘ 25 24 ®Don't know
“"HA AR H |
oy N - =Cm 12 :
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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People driving a car/van

People who primarily drive a car/van along the route thought
the impacts for different users would be...

100% -
90%
37
80%
45

70% 67 47
48
60% 60
73
18 18
50%
° 47 19
40% 28
64
0,
30% 45 o
20% — o
1 O % i } ) J : A
=
O% L J L]
walking Busing Kiding  Drving vehicles/  LIVINg In working/ visitiig a
bikes or riding the area owning a business in
motorbikes business in the the area

area

35

63
76
29

What is the main way you travel along this route?

H Car/Van

® Very positive
Positive
Neutral

= Negative

W Very negative

B Don't know
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What is the main way you travel along this route?

People driving motorcycles or
motor scooter

\.
N
u Motorcycle or motor scooter
People who primarily ride a motorcycle or motor scooter along
the route thought the impacts for different users would be...
100%
1 1
90%
2 2 2
80% 3
70% 2
5 1 5

60% 2 4 Very positive
50% 3 Positive
40% 2 2 2 Neutral

Negative
30% 2 0

= . B Very negative
20% ! ] 1 Don't know
J 2 U
0% = = = -

Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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People riding e-scooters or
skateboards

People who primarily ride e-scooters or skateboards along the

route thought the impacts for different users would be...

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
} 2

1
\J
20%
10% L ! 1 !
0% . - -
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Living in Working/ Visiting a
bikes or riding the area owning a business in
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea

area

What is the main way you travel along this route?

E-scooter, skateboard etc

® Very positive
' Positive
' Neutral

" Negative

W Very negative

® Don't know
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What is the main way you travel along this route?

People driving commercial
vehicles

People who primarily drive commercial vehicles along the
route thought the impacts for different users would be...

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Walking

1 1 1 1 1
1
2 -
1 1 1
2 O v 1
® Very positive
1 O 3 .
Positive
Neutral
3 3 Negative
2 .
B Very negative
2 2 y neg
®Don't know
1
Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues

Commercial vehicle (e.g. van or truck)
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What is the main way you travel along this route?

People on wheelchair or
mobility scooter

People who primarily travel along the route in a wheelchair or
mobility scooter thought the impacts for different users would be...

100%
90%
80% . |
70%
60%
® Very positive
50% 1 1 9 yp
Positive
s | | 'Neutral
30% " Negative
20% M Very negative
® Don't know
10% | ,

0%
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues

® Wheelchair or mobility scooter
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How people felt about the impacts of the
proposed changes based on their
primary relationship to the area
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What is the main relationship you have to the area?

People who live in the area

| live in the area

People who live in the area thought the impacts for different

users would be...
100% -

90% I I

17
80%
70% 18

28

60% 20 22

33 ® Very positive
50% 16

31 14 Positive
40% ' L0 Neutral
19 8 B

30% 25 Bt . = Negative

B Very negative
20% 13 9 L i

= 23 ®Don't know
10% n = 8 | ﬂ = 16
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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People who travel through the
area

People who travel through the area thought the impacts for
different users would be...

100%
90%
80%
70%

60% 1
’ 8 69
50% 86 7
74
40% 82
24 31
30% a7 17 —
o, :'.-EQ’.E i 16 | - .-‘.:
20% — . " 16 | ”e
29
0% -:- !‘. .é' it 13 16 10
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a
bikes or riding the area owning a business in
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea

area

53 I I
58

What is the main relationship you have to the area?

m | travel through the area

® Very positive

Positive
Neutral

= Negative

W Very negative

B Don't know
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People who own or manage a
business in the area

People who own or manage a business in the area thought the
impacts for different users would be...

100%
90%
80%
70% '
1 1 1
60%
50% 1 1 7
40% 2 Il ‘ ] [ B |
3 il £
30% 2 —
20% L 3 3
=7 U U 2 2
. u " u
0%
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a
bikes or riding the area owning a business in
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea

area

N

—_—

Living with
mobility/
accessibility

issues

What is the main relationship you have to the area?

B | own or manage a business in the area

® Very positive
Positive
Neutral

= Negative

W Very negative

®Don't know
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People who visit the area

People who visit the area thought the impacts for different users

would be...
100%
90%
80%
70% 20
60%
50% 16
40% #
’ 21 17 e 11
30% 3
g ) 12 6 | 7 |
20% 1 . [ L
7
0% “EY EX 5
o A Ef wa 3
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visitiﬁg a
bikes or riding the area owning a business in
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea

area

What is the main relationship you have to the area?

W | visit the area (e.g. to see friends or businesses)

® Very positive
Positive
Neutral

" Negative

W Very negative

®Don't know
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What is the main relationship you have to the area?

People who work in the area

B | work in the area

People who work in the area thought the impacts for different

users would be...
100% .
90%
80% 27
70%
36
60%
i 35 ® Very positive
o,
50% 54 59 46 Positive
40% e 16 Neutral
19 [ Q
30% 25 12 ‘ — = Negative
12 13 i 19 W Very negative
20% 5 B e L)
17 17 ®Don't know
10% a 23 16 21 24
o A 4 EA e 7
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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What is the main relationship you have to the area?

People who do recreational
aCtiVities in the area I i?kgs;ree:;i;)nalactivities in the area (e.g. running,

People who do recreational activities in the area thought the
impacts for different users would be...

100%
7
90% — fqel 16 = 14
22 20
80% ‘ | 13
34
70% -
17
60% 13 5
20 14 Very positive
9 22 -
90% 6 Positive
10 7
40% Neutral
30% 12 <k Negative
- ’
— 15 Very negative
. n Don't know
B -
/ | 2 |
0% 4
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility 26

area issues



Wellington City Council

What is the main relationship you have to the area?

People who drop kids off at
school or childcare in the area

v
People who drop children off at school or childcare in the area
thought the impacts for different users would be...
100%
90%
1 i 1 1
80% 1 1
70%
0 0 e 2 2 O
60%
Very positive
50% 1 1 Positive
40% Neutral
30% 2 2 Negative
B Very negative
20% y neg
Don't know
10%
0%
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues

B | drop my kids at childcare, school or education in

27
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What is the main relationship you have to the area?

People who go to school or
education in the area

/ B | go to school or education in the area

People who go to school or education in the area thought the
impacts for different users would be...

100%

90%
1

80%

70%

60%
® Very positive
50% 1 "
? Positive
40% Neutral
30% 2 2 2 " Negative
5% W Very negative
(o]
1 1 1 1 ®Don't know
10%
0%
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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What is the main relationship you have to the area?

People who just live in
Wellington

| live in Wellington

People who just live in Wellington thought the impacts for
different users would be...

100%
3
90% 7 ; 7 7 . .
80%
9
70% 19
60% 10 19 9 10
13 -
Very positive
B0 14 Positive
40% 14 Neutral
7 5 .
30% 6 7 8 Negative
7 B Very negative
20% 4 0
2 v Don't know
10%
[ 1 ]
0% (] .
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues
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Relationship to the area by

main mode of transport

n= 609

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Ido
recreational
activities in
the area (e.g.

running,
walking etc.)

I drop my
kids at
childcare,
school or
education
in the area

Igoto
school or
education
in the area

Ilive in the
area

Ilive in
Wellington

Iownor
manage a
business in the
area

I travel
through the
area

I visit the area
(e.g. to see
friends or

businesses)

Iwork in
the area

B Walk/run

B Motorcycle or motor scooter
E-scooter, skateboard etc

m Commercial vehicle (e.g. van or truck)

M Car/Van

B Bus

® Bicycle
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How people with disability or
accessibility issues felt about the
impacts of the proposed changes
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People who live with a
disability or accessibility issue 44 respondents

Answered ‘yes’ to living with a
disability or accessibility issue

People who live with a disability or accessibility issue thought
the impacts for different users would be...

100% 2
90% 8 8 9
12 8 12 12
80% 17
7
70% 9 B3
14
8
60% 14 5 5
16 1 2 Very positive
% 10 -
20% Positive
40% 11 Neutral
Negative
s 7 - 19
B Very negative
20% 17
Don't know
10% H n H
0% = =
Walking Busing Riding Driving vehicles/ Livingin Working/ Visiting a Living with
bikes or riding the area owning a business in mobility/
motorbikes businessinthe  thearea accessibility

area issues



Comment themes
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Who commented on
the proposal?

61% of all respondents left a comment.

Support or
Strongly 249
Support
Oppose or
Oppose
0 100 200 300 400 500
. Commented

Did not comment

355

Total comments

55%

of people who supported/
strongly supported the proposal
left a comment

76%
of people who opposed/

strongly opposed the
proposal left a comment

34
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How would you categorise your

feedback?

Respondents could select multiple answers.

199

100
72
General General A safety
support opposition concern

118
81
44
. !
Design Feedback A concern Other (please
feedback about how about the specify)
changes are impacts on a
implemented specific
audience

35
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Support for the proposed changes - Themes

The themes below are based on the comments from people who said ‘support’ or ‘strongly support’ in answer to the question “Do
you support the proposed changes to the Botanic Garden ki Paekaka to city route? These include traffic resolution TR134-22.” One
comment can contain multiple themes.

243 comments T i1 Themes
Concemabout  enforcement needed ll‘)elated to .
stop uses Other consul?cztio?lcmg?hods/
materials
Concern about .
Concern about meetonbustimes glf;lggﬂ (;et on W1t111<
P . the networ
riding in bus lanes
Increase the hours General support for
Mentions: that the bus lane proposed changes
4O+ has prlorlty Concern-about people Chan es Support for Good for the
running red lights g pedestrian changes  apvironment
25-39 A couldgo
oncern about where peC1 e 1 1
10-24 pe(():ple who llijve itn tﬁe area Sll'lelzg(c))\islfgr implementation further TEISSAIII}‘
ess than will park their car . feedback . ImakKe 1t salier
st 4 parking _ Specific
Specific feedback on Alternative .
parking allocation suggestions deSIgIl

Concern about access to/ (parklng, ].’OlltES, f db k
impact on businesses etc) e e aC

Specific feedback

36
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Opposed to the proposed changes - Themes

The themes below are based on the comments from people who said ‘oppose’ or ‘strongly oppose’ in answer to the question “Do
you support the proposed changes to the Botanic Garden ki Paekaka to city route? These include traffic resolution TR134-22.” One
comment can contain multiple themes.

95 comments Concerns Consultation and
related to engagement
Questionir_lg benefits of buses
introducing bus lane Feedback on
Concern about Cog%?fte;{l;‘:;gtzp consultation methods/
impact on Other materials
traffic flow  concern about riding
in bus lanes WCC doesn't
Obposition Concern about BUR——
pp . \{vhe’re people WhO cyclists/against
Mentions: LO T€IMOVINE live in the area will vehicles
projects which are
. out of scope
25-39 Concern about Specific feedback
. on parking Focus on
10-24 accesg to/ Impact on allocation other things  General
Less than 10 businesses and — opposition to
3 suggestions (parking, h
recreational areas e S proposed changes
Concern about impact on people General opposition

with mobility/accessibilit )
iSSSI’leS Y Specific feedback .
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Specific design feedback (1 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:

e Make sure bollards are more solid, durable and are
not vandalised (Brooklyn used as an example to
avoid)

e Ensure that cycleway is kept clear from obstacles (eg
rocks, branches)

e Make changes applicable for 24/7 - not just commuter
hours

e Extend the commuter hours to be longer (eg start at
6am)

e Consider gradually extending the hours to ease
people into the changes

e Reverse time window to make bus lane the majority
of the time and parking during selected business
hours

e Make this lane just a biking lane during rush hours,
and parking the rest of the time

e Make sure there is sufficient space and visibility at
intersections (eg Tinakori/Bowen, Bowen/Terrace) -
especially for cyclist to merge

e Avoid use of bicycle platforms at bus stops -
particularly uphill.
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Specific design feedback (2 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:

Ensure bus stops don’t cause vehicle accidents
(consider merging bus stops with main Botanic
Garden bus stop)

Have bus stops set up as to not have conflict with
cycle lane when people are exiting buses.

Introduce enforcement measures to ensure
vehicles don’t run red lights (especially Tinakori/
Bowen, Bowen/Terrace)

Include enforcement to ensure that vehicles don’t
drive in bus lanes

Reduce vehicle speeds using traffic calming
measures (eg speed bumps, narrow car lanes)

Design doesn’t cater well for cyclists heading
north from the bottom of Bowen st (eg Victoria
University's Pipitea Campus or heading up
Molesworth St)

Make shared lane feel like a ‘Bike lane which
buses can use’

Make the uphill lane on Bowen St also commuter
hours

Make sure cycleways are separated/protected.
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Specific design feedback (3 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:
e Widen vehicle lanes to avoid conflict with buses

e Ensure sufficient decelerating space for cyclists
travelling downhill to enter Ballantrae Place and
Museum St safely

e Improve cycle access to waterfront by changing
traffic lights on Whitmore Street to give bikes a
green light on every rotation (not every second
rotation)

e Make Ballantrae Place left turn in and left turn out
only, this is too dangerous for right turns

e Make the left hand turn for cyclists from Bowen
into The Terrace safer

e Reconfigure traffic lights to prevent cars turning
left constantly (eg Whitmore St into Featherston
St, and Whitmore St into Lambton Quay)

e Concern about usage of Patanga St parking -
disruptive to traffic flow

e Tinakori Rd/Bowen St intersection - heading into
town is prone to sun-strike.
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Specific design feedback (4 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:

Provide more space than advised for the up hill cycle
lane

Close Bowen St to private vehicles during
commuting hours

Remove westward slip lane at Terrace/Bowen
intersection

Introduce cyclist only right turn on Stout/Whitmore
St intersection (eg hook turn)

Avoid too many road markings and signage
confusion

Address timing of light phases coming from
waterfront - difficult for cyclists

Ensure stop boxes aren’t too advanced (particularly
Whitmore and featherston st) - this can create issues
for cyclist in cross-winds

Include more separators on the left hand turn from
Bowen St to Tinakori Rd - to avoid conflict with
pedestrians

Include more pedestrian amenities where Whitmore
Street intersects Featherston Street and at
Customhouse Quay.

e
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Specific design feedback (5 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:

Change light phasing for pedestrians crossing at Tinakori
Rd/Bowen St intersection to give more time to pedestrians

Make sure pedestrian islands are big enough to feel safe
Improve attractiveness of the areas

Turning arcs into and out of Sydney St W are very wide
and make it feel unsafe to cross for pedestrians

Improve pedestrians ability to cross Bowen St (particularly
outside Anderson park)

Consider making Patanga Cres a raised continuous
footpath

Move bus stop opposite Botanic Gardens entrance - buses
block driver visibility of pedestrian crossing

More provisions needed to enable cyclist to safety turn
right at intersections along the corridor

Lambton Quay will eventually not be open to cars, so a
specific left turn bay from Whitmore St to Lambton Quay
shouldn't be needed

Improve Terrace bus lane signage

Reduce Molesworth end of Whitmore street to two lanes -
allows for more space and easier for cyclists to switch lanes

Improve right turn from Whitemore to Lambton for
cyclists.

T

42
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Specific design feedback (6 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:

Make left hand turn green light from Bowen St to the
Terrace, the same phasing as the normal green light -
currently conflicts with the stop boxes

Add a head start traffic light for cyclists at multi-lane
intersections

Install some ramps near the shops, dairies and cafes along
this route so that it is easy transition from bike path to
footpath

Include bicycle parking along the route

Remove more parking or create space for opening doors

Reduce all speeds to 30 kmph or 20 kmph

Remove cycle lane in certain areas due to low speeds and
possibility of sharing the road

Extend the right turn lane into Featherston Street

Ensure there is sufficient width for turning buses (eg
Bowen and Lambton Quay corner)

Ensure that cycle lane will work well with temporary bus
stops (eg often on Whitmore St)

More wheelchair accessible footpaths/road crossings.
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Specific design feedback (7 of 7)

All comments in the engagement were analysed to capture specific design feedback.

Specific design feedback:

Ensure left turning lane is long/wide enough for buses
turning left from Bowen to Tinakori Rd

Concern about access to Bolton Street Cemetery

Make Bowen cycleways fully separated but keep
Tinakori (downhill) cycle/bus lane

Ensure safety measures are taken at the end of cycle
lane (Glenmore St), particularly for people turning into
the botanic gardens

Consider P5 parks on St Mary’s Rd for businesses

Prioritise Thorndon neighbourhood carshare

Prioritise Thorndon neighbourhood residents' bike and
scooter parking on aide streets

Dual direction cycle lane should be further explored on
the Botanics side

Replace some commuter parking on side streets with
temporary parks to visit businesses

Make cycle lane divert past cenotaph to avoid Lambton
Quay and conflict of modes

Include a new Bowen St bus stop

Currently no bus route that goes along Lambton Quay
and up to Kelburn.
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Demographics

Please choose the gender that best identifies you:
n= 608

B Female
B Gender diverse/gender non-binary
H Male

Prefer not to say

Please choose the ethnicity group/s you identify with:
(You can select more than one)

n=599
485
40 57 21 39
m B ¢ . mm
Nz Maori European Pacific Asian Middle Other
European/ Peoples Eastern / (please
Pakeha Latin specify)

American
/ African

Total does not add up to 100% as people
can select more than one ethnicity.

81% of respondents identified as
NZ European/Pakeha

7% identified as Maori

9% identified as European

1% identified as Pacific Peoples
4% identified as Asian

1% identified as Middle Eastern /
Latin American / African

7% specified another ethnicity
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Demographics

Please choose the age group you belong to:

n= 598

35.00%
30.00%
25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%

0.00%
Under 14 14-18 19-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 80+

. Age of Wellington population (StatsNZ)
Age of respondents
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Demographics
Which suburb do you live in?
If you live outside Wellington City, please select 'other’

n=590

134
47
41
36
30
27
23
23
19
18

14

14

13

13

12

i

Karori
Northland
Thorndon
Other
Kelburn
Newtown
Island Bay
Brooklyn
Wadestown
Mount Victoria
Mount Cook
Te Aro
Ngaio

Aro Valley

Hataitai

12

11

11

Khandallah
Wilton
Berhampore

Miramar

Wellington Central

Johnsonville
Roseneath
Newlands
Tawa
Houghton Bay
Melrose
Crofton Downs
Mornington
Kilbirnie

Makara

Lyall Bay
Churton Park
Broadmeadows
Southgate
Rongotai
Kingston
Owhiro Bay
Seatoun
Maupuia
Karaka Bays
Woodridge
Pipitea
Vogeltown
Kaiwharawhara

Strathmore Park
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Organisations we heard from

Abletech Ltd

Aotearoa Accessibility Tourism travel to

Creswick Valley Residents Association

Cycle Wellington

Cycling Action Network

Disabled Persons Assembly

Friends of Bolton Street Cemetery

Friends of the Wellington Botanic Garden

Tinakori Rd Business and Residents group

Greater Wellington Regional Council (Metlink)

Nocar Cargo

PNP Cycle Club-("sports" cyclists)

Secondo

Switched on Bikes

Thorndon Residents Association

Urbanerds

Wellington Collegians Cricket Club
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Community drop-ins and events

We hosted four drop-in sessions and events along the route.
Community members could pop in, get the information they
are interested in and ask questions of staff, as well as find out
how to have their say during the formal consultation period.
Over 250 community members attended. It was also an
opportunity for people to find out about the proposed
improvements to biking, busing and walking happening across
the city.

Events were held in:

¢ Museum Street, Pipitea

Thorndon Saturday morning markets

Entrance to Wellington waterfront, Pipitea end opposite
Whitmore Street

Victoria University, Pipitea Campus.
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Promotion and advertising

The consultation was promoted through media, email,
radio advertising, Dominion Post ad, billstickering,
Adshels, and a variety of digital channels, including Stuff,
Google Display Network, Google Search, and Metservice.
Promotion activities performed higher than industry
average across the board.

As well as a media release and news stories, Council’s

social media channels were used to promote consultation.

The campaign performed well above or at average across
all channels. The Facebook post received the most
comments of all posts in July.

Hiérid Thuiey Aty 7050 9

Help shape better bus and bike
trips from the west

e
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Botanic Garden
ki Paekaka P> City

Bike and bus
improvements

Absolutely Posit
Weitingaon ey Cothell

[IT——

Wellington City Council @ @WginCC - Jul 6

w We want to hear your feedback or
between the Botanic Garden ki P:

ns for bus and bike improvements
& and the city! | de

Transport Projects ek
Nga Ara Huarahi Waka

Project update

Help shape better bus and bike trips from the west ~ 1

080

Have
your say

Have your say - Botanic Garden ki Packaka to city
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Theme name explanations

Theme name

Theme explanation/example

Alternative suggestions (parking, routes, etc)

Changes could go further

Concern about access to/impact on businesses

Concern about conflict at bus stop

Concern about impact on bus times

Concern about impact on people with mobility/accessiblity
issues

Concern about impact on traffic flow

Concern about people running red lights

Concern about riding in bus lanes

Concern about where people who live in the area will park their
car

Feedback on consultation methods/materials

Focus on other things

General opposition to proposed changes

Comments that advocate for alternative solutions in the Botanic Garden to City area. This includes
comments advocating for different routes, parking buildings, etc.

Comments advocating that the solution could be improved. This includes comments about ‘making less
compromises’, ‘extend this solution further’.

Comments which are concerned that the proposed changes will have a negative impact on business, or
comments which mentioned increase difficulty accessing businesses. This is also includes accessing the
Botanic Garden.

Comments concerned with the conflict of modes at bus stops. This includes ‘concern about bus
platforms’, ‘cyclists going past bus entry/exits’ or ‘in-lane bus stops leading to vehicle accidents’.

Comments which are concerned that the proposed solution will result in slower or more inconsistent bus
times.

Expressing concern that the proposed changes do not cater to people with mobility issues, the elderly or
children, or that they have disproportionate negative affects on them.

Comments concerned that the proposed changes will lead to congestions or slower/less consistent traffic
times.

Comments which mention current that vehicles are running red lights or concern with potentially
running more red lights with the proposed solutions.

Comments that are concerned about safety/comfort implications of riding a bicycle in the same lane as
buses. This also references the difference between going uphill/downhill with buses.

Comments expressing concern that people who live in the area will not be able to park their vehicle, due
to the lack of carparks, eligibility of certain parking type (eg residents parking) or due to allocation of
parking types.

Comments which have feedback on how the Council is consulting and engaging on the route. This
includes references to unclear information, preference for consultation timing/scope, etc.

Comments advocating that the council should be focusing on other things (eg fix the pipes).

Comments showing general opposition for the proposed changes. This includes comments about the
proposal being ‘a waste of money’.
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Theme name explanations

Theme name

Theme explanation/example

General support for proposed changes

Get on with the network

Good for the environment

Increase the hours that the bus lane has priority

More council enforcement needed

Opposition to projects which are out of scope

Opposition to removing parking

Other

Questioning benefits of introducing bus lane

Specific design feedback

Specific feedback on parking allocation

Specific implementation feedback

Support for pedestrian changes

Comments showing general support for the proposed changes.

Comments encouraging Council to speed up delivery.

Comments suggesting that these changes would have benefit the environment, or lead to mode shift.

Comments advocating that the 7-9am commuting hour availability of the shared lane is not long enough and
should be either extended (eg 6-10am), or be the majority of the time except key business hours, or 24/7.

Comments which advocate that more Council enforcement is needed (ineffective in other areas) for this
such as improper bus lane usage, clearway parking times, etc.

Comments which are showing opposition to cycleways outside the scope of proposed changes (eg
Newtown).

Comments showing opposition to the reduction in number of parks or the times that car parking is available.

Comments that are niche, miscellaneous, and/or unrelated to the proposal.

Comments which are unsure that a bus lane will provide any benefits to public transport times due to
geography and traffic flow.

Comments that contain specific design feedback to improve the proposed changes - this is limited to
changes that would affect the plans or layout of the proposed solution.

Comments that contain specific feedback on the type or duration of parking that should be considered in
certain areas.

Comments that contain specific feedback on implementation (not design) such as materials, surfaces, etc.

Comments expressing support for changes affecting pedestrians.
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Theme name explanations

Theme name

Theme explanation/example

Support for removing parking
This will make it safer
WCC bias towards cyclists/against vehicles

WCC doesn't listen

Comments which are supportive of the removal of parking.

Comments advocating that the proposed changes will have a positive impact on safety.

Comments which proposed that WCC favours feedback or interests of cyclist over private vehicle users.

Comments suggesting that WCC does not listen to/seek feedback, or that engagement is not genuine.
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